——

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report .

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

00224422
Name of Company
(a) T JHughes Limited (in Creditars’ Voluntary Liguidation)
\We, (b) Thomas Andrew Jack Simon Aliport
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolh Square 100 Barbirolh Square
Manchester Manchester

M2 3EY M2 3EY

the iquidator({s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under section
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Slgneck_\/‘/\\ Date oy fo2{ 2018

Presenter's name, é?;ds?réV\\(lth:‘l;rtfcp For Official Use
address and reference 100 Barbirolli Square Liguidation Section Post Roomn
(fany)  manchester

M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 2842 II II II ” II ” |
|

*A40LADKA" '
A22 KA

05/02/2015
#2094
COMPANIES HOUSE



Al

Cawt & young LL1? Teb « 14108 333 3000 -
160 Bartirolh Squaee Fax + 44 161 333 3001
Manchestor 2y Lom o

T
Tk

'ﬁ'

Bulding a better M2 ey NV LA e
workng world
TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 4 February 2015

Ref TJiP CIWICAINWM 1427001

Overtne 0161 313 2826
Ducctfar 0161 333 3008

Ploase ask for Charletic Avery

Emal cavery 1@uk ry Lom

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited (‘TJH’)

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (‘Properties’)

(Both in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (together, ‘the Companies’)

S Allpert and | were appainted as Joint Liguidators of the Companies on 24 December 2012 | now wnite
to provide you with our report on the progress of the Liguidations for the penod from 24 December 2013

to 23 December 2014 (‘the Penod') and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators' previous
repont dated 20 February 2014

In accordance with the provisions of the insolvency Rules 1986 ('the Rules') we are required to provide
certan information about the Companies and the Joint Liquidators  Thus information can be found in

Appendix A of this report A copy of our receipts and payments accounts for the Period is attached al
Appendix B

Summary of progress for the Period

Business rates refunds (TJH)

During the Penod, with the assistance of our agents, Jones Lang LaSalle Limited and The Kingford
Partnership Limited, business rates refunds of £163,421 were recovered from local authontes in respect
of valuation appeals and business disruption compensation

Other income (TJH)

A further £104,894 of other iIncome was received during the Pertod, compnising

- £093,656 In respect of a VAT deposit released from the Companies’ pre-insolvency legal adviser,
- €9,752 of bank interes!,

- £1,181 of sundry income, and

£305 of prepayments and other debts

C 7T TAZGoADks <t -~
A22 05/02/2015 #293
COMPANIES HOUSE

Thar UK firm Emst & g LEP 15 2 hinted kabibily parindr i roosioend o Fighisg & (Wales win regaiaiad nuateer QCH0000E anvtis 2 orembar o of Tened 4 vaung GKebek
Lemied ABe ol iembers Aaliea 15 dvalitAs (o inspavion 5101 Mooy bonden Plars: London SEL2AF the fem s prne pal pace of B ness and reqistm e oifica



=Y 2

Building a better
working world

Other matters

Property

All remaining leases held in the names of the Companies have now been disclaimed, with the final lease
disclaimed shortly following the Pericd

Corporation Tax

As previously reported, we received advice from EY tax specialists that TJH was able to ¢claim certain tax
reliefs, enabling a claim for a refund of tax paid in the Liguidation to be made The tax return was duly re-
submitted, and dunng the Penod HMRC 1ssued a refund of Corporation Tax of £39,316

During the Perniod, a Corporation Tax return was submitted for the year ending 23 December 2013 with
no tax habiity arising

Administration liabilities

Trading expenses

Durning the Penod we have finalised and paid remaining business rates habiltres of £33,874 This relates
to the penod of trading during the preceding Administration We expect no further payments in respect of
business rates habihties

Remaining assets to be realised

As previously reported, our agents continue to work, on a contingent basis, to pursue refunds of
business rates in respect of the Compantes’ property portiolio, but anticipate that no further matenat
realisations will be achieved in this respect

Qutcome for creditors

We received claims from 3,262 non-preferential unsecured creditors of which 3,207 were admitted for
dividend purposes In a number of cases, we requested further information from creditors to enable us to
adjudicate their claims and subsequently agreed modifications with them

We are pleased to report that during the Pericd, we have pad a first interm dividend of 2 15 pence in the
pound to non-preferential unsecured creditors who had proved ther debts by the final date of proving

A second and final distribution may be paid to non-preferential creditors following the resolution of a
number of outstanding matters {including, but not limited te, finalising post appointment tax returns for
the Companies) which will enable us to conclude on the quantum of avallable funds for distnbution
Whilst | am not yet able to confirm the precise timing or quantum of this potential distnbution, | estimate
that total distributions to non-preferenhal unsecured crediters in this matter (including the first interim
dividend) will be no higher than 2 5 pence in the pound

As previously reported, Properties has not realised any matenal assets to date There will not be
suffictent funds avarlable to enable any distribution to the creditors of Properties



Building a better
working worid

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with Rule 4,127(5A) of the Rules, as the Joint Administrators became the Joint
Liquidators, the basis of the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration 1s treated as having bemng fixed on the same
basis as that of the Jont Administrators (being time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and therr staff
In attending to matters in the Liquidation)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rules 4 127, 4.49E and 4 131 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professicnals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed
from the web sile of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at hitp /www insolvency-

practiioners.org uk {follow '‘Regulation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees' then "Liqutdator’s
Fees (November 2011Y’), or s available n hard copy upon written request to us

At Appendix C to this report there 1s an analysis of the time spent in the Liquidations and a statement of
our policy in relation to charging time 15 attached at Appendix D

As at 23 December 2014, total ime costs and disbursements incurred across TJH and Properties are
detalled below

Company Tune cost Category | Category 2 Total (£) Amounts

(£) (£) (£} drawn (£)
TJH 966,712 147 5,236 972,095 250,000
Properties 3,833 Nil Nil 3,833 Nil

During the Penod, £352,468 was drawn from TJH in respect of the Joint Administrators' remuneration
which had not been drawn before the Administration ended

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements (1 e those disbursements incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ firm
which includes an element of shared overhead) 1s tihcluded within Appendix C to this report

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitied to request further information about the Joint Liguidators'
remuneration or apply to Court if they consider the Joint Liquidators' remuneration 1s excessive Further
information I1s provided in Appendix E

Payments to other professionals

The Jont Liquidators engaged Addleshaw Geddard LLP for legal advice in respect of matters in the
Ligquidation Addleshaw Goddard's fees are based on time costs and an amount of £35,306 has been
paid during the Pericd

Jones Lang LaSalie Limited and The Kingford Partnership Limited have assisted the Joint Liquidators to
obtain business rates refunds and are paid on a commission basis Duning the period, £4,187 and
£7,531 has been pawd to Jones Lang LaSalle Limited and The Kingford Partnership Limited respectively



=Y

Building a better
working world

Outstanding matters to complete prior to closure

There remain a number of matters to be deait with before the Liqguidation 1s ¢closed, including, but not
hmited to, settling all remaining expenses and costs of the Administrations and Liquidations, distributing
any remaining funds to non-preferential creditors and obtaining tax clearance from HM Revenue &

Customs

Next report

| will repart to you agam on the progress of the Liquidations in 12 months' ime, or on the closure of the
case, whichever 1$ earlier

| trust that this report 1s sufficient for your purposes, If you have any queres in this matter please contact
my ccolleague Charlotte Avery on 0161 333 2856

Enclosures

Appendix A -
AppendixB -

Appendix C -

Appendix D -
Appendix E -

Statutory information

Joint Liquidators' abstract of receipts and payments from 24 December 2012 to

23 December 2014

Summary of Joint Liguidators’ time-costs and disbursements from 24 December 2012 to
23 December 2014

Joint Liquidators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Further information for creditors regarding remuneration and disbursements

T A Jack and S Allport pre kcensed o1 the Unsted Kmngdom 10 act as msolvency piactbonars by The lnsuiute of Chariered Accountants in Engtand and Wales

We may coflact usa trarsfer SiOf@ or otherwise procass (colectively Process ) information (hat an be inked to spaciic mcGividuals | Parsonal Data ) We may Process
Personal Dala n vanous gnsdiciions in accordance with apphcable law and professwonal ragulanons induding (withowt imnaton) the Data Protecton Act 1958



Y4
iy IR 08
Budding a better Appendix A

waorking world

T J Hughes Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company_Name - TJ Hughes Limited
éeg-ustered Office 100 Barbiroll Square o
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
“Registered Number 00224422 o o
Trading r\ia-rﬁe(s) None T h
Trading ;\da}égs(es) ) HaghggHouse " T
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 BJA

Details of the Liguidators and of their appcintment

Liquidators T A Jack and S Aliport
Address 100 Barbirol Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Date of Appointment 24 December 2012



Building a better
working werld

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Company Information
Company Name’

Fiegistere& Office
Address

{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of statutory information

TJ Huai;EQTP_fopentes) Company Limited

Appendix A

100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number

- Trading b]ame(s)

Trading Address(es)

04984416

None

Hughes House
tondon Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

e et — ot e et st A e [

Details of the Liquidators and of their appointment

Liquidators

Address

Date of Appointment

T A Jack and S Allport
100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

24 December 2012



“Building a better
working warkd

Appendix B

T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments

from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2014

Anculpls

AdrrersStinticn surpio

Ratoo wohinds

Dottors nol sulgect |0 drod cheige
Lrcon ¢ lod 1otoned

Dank ieiosest

Sufhy UICOMY

INBUANED IR roc oty
Pigpapysrnds 4 prhel datas

Tolsl cacapls

Paymeaniz
Agrunisitalon feos
Lquidators loos
Comulency as
Logal ey

Agonis feos
Bubiness e

Ral oniian of Blp salllormgnt
nguranco

Sloiapg Charges
Ham & bph

Sundey o1 pensos
Logal daburomonds
Chogue pHning <oy
Pubise nolu o3

Bonk chivpos

Con ol phon 181

Disgiributions
Non-prohortol crodiols

Folol dlistruions
Total payments
Galancetia hind
Repigenied by

Cash s bonk
VAT ioconablo / (peyatie)

T2 Hughtrd (Proporios) LI Losn Adc

E

24 Dacamber 2017
e
13 Decembur 1011

C

34 Dacamber 2011
la
13 Decambay 1014

Cumulalive told

Ringlionc o Rends 1n 423 pect o uaciemed dwniomis

1 Thes tacopts and poymonis sccaunt ta shown rol of VAT
2 This rocopts ahd pryrments account has boon pIepa0d o0 b cosh bavs And does not 10 debils nol colbociod o ubslilios not posd

Sutemani of
Attairy
esmaisd to
roalise
Note [ 4
12
139 500
11
3
Notes.
3 A e baid a0 mises? Lonang ACCOWMS
1ekE0 Whses have bopn 1aken ol he dote of op

of tha Jornd L

4159 SR Q7 4159 308 07

27 w3 1% [LaRFog. ] 190 864 B4

#2055 74 93055 27

40 4T 3% 40 847 39

25087 50 075154 M8 4

942 90 198135 212433

600 00 600 DO

W04 94 W

DY FTRT) %8 3102 4522 747 4k

(650 00Q 00} (32 400 00 {1 092 488 00

@50 000 00} {250 000 00)

{120 000 003 {120 000 00

{33050 50 35 306121 63951

{35090 23} (86 717 34) (48 807 1T

(33 674 30, 132 874 50)

20 000 0 - {20 000 901

(10 249 58) (10 249 56)

(372708 { 141 88 (7512185)

G Toa3} G T104]}

(4 186 00} (4 164 00)

37732 [i72 8]

1400 43 1406 4)

104 60 7% 50 {160 1ty

@219 190 50) (11910
138218 33 936

{1 69% 242 85) {1 699 42 85)

(1,699 342 83) 11,699,342 85}

923,844 °40} [FELIEAFE ] 13 271,357 34}

I THTE 12 078 N2 §5) 1351 3% 14

3950 Me 2y () 966 304 03) 139304018

171359 98 2112 58y 59 247 40

LR Lo X- ]

W0z 00) {982 04)

TI0TH IV (2 078 334.68) 1351 350 14

4 The Stalament of Aam sslmatod 4o tgakte SOl IS B WuKEment of StAcmont of keobancy Piacticn 7 He Sidomenl of Alan ly wouitdnihe  Lgadalion Exwmalod 1o




=Y

Suilding a belter
waorking worid

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments

from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2014

Appendix B

Statameni af
Aftalrs
adimsted Lo
ronlse
Notas 4 [ £ 4
24 Decambaer 2012 24 Dacember 2013
L] ©
1) Docambar 2013 2 Docember 1014 Cumulative touat
Rocelpts
Toul
Paymants
Pubiic noticas {84 80} -2}
Toal 94 60} 184 60)
Botances in hand
¥z T IHughoa Lid  Loan Adc (ﬁlﬁﬁ}_ 184 80y
X 1668
Notos.
1 This recespis and paymants SCCOUM 13 Shown net of VaT
7 Thes roceipt ond prymanta BEEow hbY Desn [repared ON & Co8h BO3s INO 00es NOL redect debis aot cofected of labikiies not pud
3 The Stotemant of Afaus esisnaied 10 roakse cohan I3 8 requuement ¢f Slotament of Insobwincy Practca 7 Mo Statemant of AflZirs i3 requersd i 1M Liguedaion Estimaled
o teshse wilue) Dawe Detn LoKoN & 1he do1e of app of {he Jont Liguidaion




£y

Sudding a better
workinig worit

T J Hughes Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of Joint Liquidators' time-costs and disbursements
from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2014

Appendix C

Stafl Grade
Average
Asslstant Sendor Tetal Hourty
Partrer Director Directar Executlve Eigcutlve Andlyst Hours Time Cost Rate
(£) (18]
Job Accesdance & Slirateqy ao 50 /20 150 767000 511
Bank 3 Stalutary Reporhing 210 150 I5 05 680 38 05T 50 560
Property 99 0 1% 145 % ns 220 A58 5326 18919000 35S
Devlars 25 25 5000 140
Retention o T1 ¢ 140 zZ25 as a0 1126750 297
Credilons 1150 95 243 3 iAD 1590 6650 14665 380,966 00 260
Lrgal lssues o0 - 06 66 J 681 00 558
Employee Matlers 185 695 1162 372 23k 4 78 260 50 338
Accounting & Adsnanistrotion 100 Ik 172 nrd 825 1456 6435 156 384 50 241
£nvironmental ISsues 15 15 €45.00 430
Slatutory Dulies 310 240 110 135% 575 27 597 50 480
VAT & Tazat on 187 10 246 253 58 7 508 11711 58 91500 3N
Pre Adnvinsiralion matters N
fither Mallers s M 110 15 365 1372750 re
Talal Hours 3722 170 5318 2319 1,17¢9 9559 Jeanalz?
Tiene Cost (£) 22513900 657250 235041 00 T77,68400 201,363 50 140,912 00 366712 00
L
Average Hourty Rate (£) 605 387 a2 e 240 147 295
£
Category 1 disbursements 147 30
Cateqery 2 disburyemnents 521610
5303 40
From From
1 July 20120 1 July 2013 1o From|
Charge out ratas (£ per hour) Grada J0 June 2013 30 June 2014 1 July 2014
Cargorate Restrucluring Pariner 570-810 600-850 830-895/
Dwactor 470 735 490-835 515865}
Assstant Dreckar 410-610 430-663 450675
Samor Executive 320420 335-440 350-460
Execuive 23010 185 330 205-340)
Anslysi 85 280 65 295 95-310)
[rslesrny 95 100 105
Indirect Tax Partnot 925 970 106j
Assalant Deector L) 570-830 625 69
Manager 440 4854
Execulve 5 360 385,
Intern 35
Transaction Tax Partner 1115 7351170 8151290
Asssiant Drector 775 475-565 5251045
Serwor Executive 540 335-565 370 775
Analyst 170-200 105315 120-350]
Fraud Invesiigation & Dispuls Services Assistant Drecior 570 600 615




=Y

Bullding a better
working world

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs and dishursements
from 24 December 2012 to 23 December 2014

S1atf Grade
Average
Assistant  Senlor Total Hourly
Partner Oirector  Director Execullve Executlve Analyst Hours  Time Cost Rate
(E) £y
Jobr Accolance & Siratogy
Bank & Slalutory Reporting 19 30 3o 20 90 28000 3111
Proparty .
Retentional Tille
Creditors
Employee Malters
Accounting & Ademumistral on 60 60 9000 1500
Environmental issues
Statutory Duties
VAT & Tazation - () o7 [VX:] 1325 165 8
Gther Matlers
Total Hours 10 ER] 90 27 158
Time Cost(£) 630 00 1,399 80 1,350 00 45300 383250
L
Averaqe Mourly Rate (£) 630 as51 150 168 243
£
Category 1 disbyrsements
Cateqory 2 disbursements
From From
1 Jduty 201210 1 July 2043 10 Fiom]
Chergo cut rates (£ psr hout) Grade 30 June 2013 30 June 2014 1 July 2014
Corporate Restructuring Pariner 570-B10 600-850
Owecior 470-735 490 815
Asssian Orecion 410810 430-695
Semor Executive 20-420 335 440
Execuive 230-310 195-330
Anplyst 85 260 65 29%
inlern a5 100
Indirect Tax Parwner 925 970
Asssiant Dvector 545 570 830
Manages Y
Execulve M5 60
intern
Transaction Tax Partner 1115 73 1170
Agsmtant Drecior 775 475-96%
Senor Executive 540 335 565
Analyst 170 200 106 S
Fraud investigstion 8 Dispule Services Asssiant Dregur 570 600




N

L~
Builging a better Appendix D

working world

T J Hughes Limited
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(Both in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
{together, ‘the Companies’)

Joint Liquidators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders' Charging Policy for Fees

The Companes’ secured and preferential creditors have determuned that the Jont Liguidators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of tme properly incurred by the Jont Liquidators and therr
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liguidations

The Jomnt Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
15 delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
mndividual’s experience Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the Companies’ bank accounts and statutory compliance dianes Werk carried out by all staff s
subject to the overali supervision of the Joint Liquidators

All tme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters s charged to a separate tme code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change
over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown 1in Appendix 3, as
are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, If
hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

The above time costs are shown in umts of pounds and time 1s recovered to the nearest six rminutes
Office Holders' Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Praclice No 9 {'SIP 9') published by R3 (The Association of Business Recovery
Professionais) divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders' firm, which compnse specific
expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affatrs and referable to payment to an
independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without further
approval from the secured and preferental creditors In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to disclose such
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements compnse payments made by the Office Holders’ firm which include elements
of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the secured and
preferential creditors as if they were remuneration It s our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek approval for
this category of disbursement before they are drawn



=Y

Buikding a better
woriing world

Appendix E

Creditors' rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to

challenge a liquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4.49E Creditors’ request for further information
1)
a) withen the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
1 asecured credstor, or

n an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of al least 5% in value of the unsecured
crediters (including the creditor in question), or

b) with the permission of the court upon an apphcatton made within the penod mentioned in
paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor,

makes a request In writing to the hgquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4,49B(1){e) or (f) (including by wirtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or in a draft repornt under Rule 4 490, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) excepl to the extent that the requestlis in respect of matter in a
draft report under Rule 4 490 or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
2) The penad referred to in paragraph (1){a) and (b) 15
a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case
3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either
a) providing all of the information asked for, or
b) so far as the hquidator considers that
1 the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

1 disclosure of the information would be prejudicial te the conduct of the hquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

m  the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information
4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of
a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as It thinks just
5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may

extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further penod as the court thinks just

6) This Rule does not apply where the quidator 1s the official receiver




By

Buslding @ befter

working worid Appendix E

4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

1)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at feast 10% in value
of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply lo the court for one
ar more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that

(@) the remuneration charged by the hiquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the iquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

IS or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph(b},
inappropriate

(1B) The applicationt must, subject to any order of the cournt under Ruie 4 49E(5), be made ne later than 8

2

3)

4)

Weeks (or, in a case faling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress
report, or the draft report under Rule 4 490, which first reports the charging of the Remuneration or
the incurning of the expenses in queshion (‘the relevant report”)

The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application,
but it shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opportunity 1o attend the court for a heanng, of
which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice but which 15 without notice to any other

party
If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days pefore the heanng, send to the liquidator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of It

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders

a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge,
b} an order fixing the basis of rernuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
¢) anorder changing the basis of remuneration,

d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not being
expenses of the iguidation,

€) an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay 1o the company lhe
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court

may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be
made only in respect of penads after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the count orders ctherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are
not payable as an expense of the hguidation

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the
terms of Crown Copynght Guidance 1ssued by HMSO



